

12-4881

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

*Stephen W. Kimbell, in his capacity as the Vermont Commissioner of Banking,
Insurance, Securities and Health Care Administration,*

Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Jane E. Holman
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Carol Connor Cohen
Nancy S. Heermans
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 857-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Preservation of National Uniformity for Self-Funded Health Care Plans Is Crucial to Their Continued Viability.	3
II. The Statute and Regulations Are Preempted Because their Direct and Significant Effect on Self-Funded Plans Is Contrary to Core ERISA Objectives.	6
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	6
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	7
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	7
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	10
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	8, 11
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Hattem v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	6, 8
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8

PAGE

Plumbing Industry Board v. E.W. Howell Co, Inc.,
126 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)7, 11

Smith v. Dunham-Bush, Inc.,
959 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1992)11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....5

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”)passim

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
(2010).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,
Second Circuit Local Rule 29.1(b)1

Kaiser Family Foundation, *2012 Annual Survey: Plan Funding*4, 5
